

No. 14-7115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK
and VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

– v. –

SECRETARY OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael J. Wishnie, Supervising Attorney
Margaret Middleton, Supervising Attorney
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. VA’s Unreasoned Refusal to Undertake a Rulemaking Process for Survivors of MST Violates the APA	3
A. VA’s Unexplained Departure from Its Consistent Use of Evidentiary Accommodations is Unreasoned.....	4
1. VA Fails to Distinguish Its Fear-Related PTSD Presumption.....	4
2. VA Fails to Address the Wide Geographic Disparity in Its Grant Rates	11
B. VA Misstates the Standard of Review for an Agency Refusal to Initiate Rulemaking	13
1. The Arbitrary and Capricious Standard Applies to VA’s Refusal	14
2. In Denying Petitioners’ Proposed <i>Rule</i> , VA Misconstrues Its Duty to Respond to a Request for a Rulemaking <i>Process</i>	17
3. VA’s Unreasoned Denial Violates the APA’s “Brief Statement” Requirement.....	20
II. VA’s Discrimination Against MST Survivors Violates Equal Protection.	21
A. VA’s Distinct Discrimination Against Male and Female MST Survivors Does Not Survive Heightened Scrutiny	22
B. VA’s Fixation on Potential MST Claims Fraud is Irrational	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Env'tl. Council v. Adm'r, U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14, 15
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012)	20
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	7, 16
<i>Butte Cnty., Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	13
<i>Friends of the Bow v. Thompson</i> 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 494 F. App'x 774 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 20
<i>Joseph v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 554 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Massachusetts v EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14, 15

<i>McVeigh v. Shinseki</i> , No. 12-3067, 2014 WL 519265 (Vet. App. Feb. 11, 2014)	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	21
<i>Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	14, 16, 22
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	26
<i>SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 769 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006)	14
<i>Simpson v. Shinseki</i> , No. 10-3206, 2012 WL 614567 (Vet. App. Feb. 28, 2012)	6
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Trilles v. West</i> , 13 Vet. App. 314 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	25
<i>Wagner Elec. Corp. v. Volpe</i> 466 F.2d 1013 (3d Cir. 1972)	18

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,
 446 U.S. 142 (1980)22

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 55317, 18
 § 553(e).....17, 18, 21
 § 555(e).....19, 21
 § 706(a)(2)14
 28 U.S.C. § 2347(b).....12
 38 U.S.C. § 50215, 22
 § 1154(a)(1) *passim*
 § 5103A..... 15-16
 § 5107(b).....15
 § 510815
 Veterans’ Benefits Improvement Act of 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-389, 122 Stat. 4145 (2008)15
 Veterans Health Programs Extension Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-452, 108 Stat. 4783 (1994)23
 H.R. REP. NO. 77-1157 (1941).....6
 S. REP. NO. 77-902 (1941).....6
 S. REP. 110-449 (2008).....15

RULES, REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Fed. R. App. P. 4812
 38 C.F.R. § 3.301-3.30924
 38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(3).....19
 38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(5).....22
 74 Fed. Reg. 42,617 (Aug. 24, 2009)11
 75 Fed. Reg. 39,843 (July 13, 2010)7
